East_Europe -20,808 -28,046 -7,238 -101,529 -123,787 -22,258

Source: Own elaboration.

Forest, cropland and grassland sequestration services

When carbon sequestration services from the European forests, croplands and
grasslands is reduced by climate change, climate change impacts themselves become
larger. This information is shown by estimation results presented in Table 7, see
Column ‘Part I + Part II’ which now denotes a world scenario with the temperature
increase discussed above (+0.018°C). In particular, Table 7 shows that at a global
level, and depending upon the climate change scenario, the damage imposed by cli-
mate change on carbon sequestration services provided by EU ecosystems can cost
on average 553 to 1736 million US$ per year. These figures monetize the negative
GDP performances of all the economies considered due to the higher temperature
increases consequent upon the lower CO2 sequestered by EU forests.

178  Francesco Bosello et al.

TABLE 7

General equilibrium economic assessment of EU forests carbon sequestration
service

Region

+ 1.2°C T wrt 2000 + 3.1°C T wrt 2000

Climate Change indirect impact
NPV 2001-2050 (dr=3%) Million US$

Annuitized
(2001-2050)

Climate Change indirect impact
NPV 2001-2050 (dr=3%) Million US$

Annuitized
(2001-2050)Without

CC impacts
on ES

(1)

With CC
impacts
on ES

 (2)

Difference
(2) – (1)

Without
CC impacts

on ES
(1)

With CC
impacts
on ES

 (2)

Difference
(2) – (1)

USA -266,294 -270,566 -4,273 -87 -631,392 -635,746 -4,354 -89

Med_Europe -33,979 -34,476 -497 -10 -65,084 -63,792 1,292 26

North_Europe 488,420 496,059 7,639 156 1,360,399 1,372,541 12,142 248

East_Europe -20,808 -21,189 -381 -8 -101,529 -103,035 -1,506 -31

FSU -21,482 -22,422 -941 -19 -214,426 -222,225 -7,799 -159

KOSAU -71,135 -72,260 -1,125 -23 -172,240 -173,401 -1,160 -24

CAJANZ 102,803 104,473 1,670 34 361,249 366,294 5,044 103

NAF -50,229 -51,229 -1,001 -20 -210,749 -215,451 -4,702 -96

MDE -221,033 -224,571 -3,537 -72 -620,101 -626,561 -6,460 -132

SSA -52,729 -53,895 -1,167 -24 -218,737 -222,748 -4,010 -82

SASIA -368,147 -375,246 -7,099 -145 -1,474,608 -1,503,348 -28,740 -587

CHINA -431,586 -438,733 -7,147 -146 -1,863,000 -1,887,020 -24,020 -490

EASIA -212,334 -215,812 -3,478 -71 -730,920 -739,675 -8,755 -179

LACA -332,006 -337,790 -5,784 -118 -995,229 -1,007,254 -12,025 -245

Europe 433,633 440,394 6,761 138 1,193,786 1,205,714 11,928 243

World -1,490,538 -1,517,658 -27,120 -553 -5,576,367 -5,661,421 -85,054 -1,736

Source: Own elaboration.

Focussing on Europe, Table 7 shows that a reduced carbon sequestration service
by EU ecosystems implies a welfare gain that ranges from US$ 138 to 243 million
on a yearly basis. For Mediterranean and Eastern Europe the net welfare effect of
the carbon sequestration services provided by ecosystems is positive as higher tem-
perature are “bad” for them, but it is negative for Northern Europe, which ultimately
gains from climate change.

The economic assessment of changes... 179

5. Conclusions

The present study proposes a methodology for assessing climate change impacts